

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF WEST VIRGINIA**

NOVARTIS PHARMACEUTICALS
CORPORATION,

Plaintiff,

v.

PATRICK MORRISEY, in his official capacity as
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF
WEST VIRGINIA, et al.,

Defendant.

Case No. 2:24-cv-00272

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AMERICAN HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION, 340B HEALTH,
AND WEST VIRGINIA HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS'
OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Robert M. Sellards (WV Bar No. 9104)
John H. Zickefoose (WV Bar No. 12584)
SPILMAN THOMAS & BATTLE, PLLC
401 10th Street, Suite 500
Huntington, WV 25701
Tel: (304) 697-8565
Fax: (304) 697-4714
rsellards@spilmanlaw.com
jzickefoose@spilmanlaw.com

William B. Schultz*
Margaret M. Dotzel*
Alyssa Howard Card*
ZUCKERMAN SPAEDER LLP
1800 M Street NW, Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20036
Tel: (202) 778-1800
Fax: (202) 822-8106
wschultz@zuckerman.com
mdotzel@zuckerman.com
ahoward@zuckerman.com
*pro hac vice motion forthcoming
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

BACKGROUND AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 1

ARGUMENT 8

 A. S.B. 325 Is Not Preempted By the 340B Statute. 8

 1. Congress Did Not Create or Occupy a Field When It Established the 340B
 Program..... 9

 2. S.B. 325 Does Not Conflict with the 340B Statute..... 11

 B. S.B. 325 Does Not Regulate Drug Pricing and Would Not Be Preempted Even
 If It Did. 14

CONCLUSION..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Abbot v. Am. Cyanamid Co.,
844 F.2d 1108 (4th Cir. 1988) 8

AHA v. Azar,
967 F.3d 818 (D.C. Cir. 2020)..... 13

AHA v. Becerra,
142 S. Ct. 1896 (2022)..... 6, 13

Altria Grp., Inc. v. Good,
555 U.S. 70 (2008)..... 9

Astra USA, Inc. v. Santa Clara Cnty.,
563 U.S. 110 (2011)..... 10

Biotech. Indus. Org. v. District of Columbia (BIO I),
496 F.3d 1362 (Fed. Cir. 2007) 14, 15

Biotech. Indus. Org. v. Dist. of Columbia (BIO II),
505 F.3d 1343 (Fed. Cir. 2007) 14, 15

CTS Corp. v. Dynamics Corp. of Am.,
481 U.S. 69 (1987)..... 14

English v. Gen. Elec. Co.,
496 U.S. 72 (1990)..... 9, 10

Epps v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.,
675 F.3d 315 (4th Cir. 2012) 8

Florida Lime & Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul,
373 U.S. 132 (1963)..... 15

Henderson for N.L.R.B. v. Bluefield Hosp. Co. LLC,
902 F.3d 432 (4th Cir. 2018) 8

Hillsborough Cnty. v. Auto. Med. Labs.,
471 U.S. 707 (1985)..... 15

Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr,
518 U.S. 470 (1996)..... 8, 9, 13

Murphy v. NCAA,
138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018)..... 9

N.Y. State Conf. of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.,
514 U.S. 645 (1995)..... 9

N.Y. State Dep’t of Soc. Servs. v. Dublino,
413 U.S. 405 (1973)..... 9

Novartis Pharms. Corp. v. Johnson,
102 F.4th 452 (D.C. Cir. 2024)..... 2, 12

Novartis v. Fitch,
No. 1:24-cv-00164-HSO-BWR, ECF No. 29 (S.D. Miss. July 1, 2024)..... 7, 8, 10, 12, 14

Ohio v. EPA,
603 U.S. ___, slip op. (2024)..... 7

PhRMA v. Fitch,
No. 1:24-cv-00160-HSO-BWR, ECF No. 21 (S.D. Miss. July 1, 2024)..... 7, 8, 10, 12, 13, 14

PhRMA v. McClain,
645 F. Supp. 3d. 890 (E.D. Ark 2022)..... 12

PhRMA v. McClain,
95 F.4th 1136 (8th Cir. 2024) 2, 7, 8, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15

PhRMA v. Walsh,
538 U.S. 644 (2003)..... 9

S. Blasting Servs., Inc. v. Wilkes Cnty., N.C.,
288 F.3d 584 (4th Cir. 2002) 9

Sanofi Aventis v. U.S. Dept. of Health & Human Servs.,
58 F.4th at 696 (3d Cir. 2023) 11-12

Webber v. Virginia,
103 U.S. 344 (1880)..... 14

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 8

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 256b(a)(1)..... 12

42 U.S.C. §§ 256b(a)(1)(4)..... 2

Distribution of Safety-Net Drugs to Contract Pharmacies; Penalties and Preemption,
S.B. 325..... 6, 7, 9, 11, 13, 14, 15

Pub. L. No. 111-148, § 7102(b), 124 Stat. 119 (Mar. 21, 2010) 12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

340B Health,
Drugmakers Pulling \$8 Billion Out of Safety-Net Hospitals: More Expected as Growing Number Impose or Tighten 340B Restrictions 5, 6

340B Health,
Restrictions on 340B Contract Pharmacy Increase Drug Company Profits but Lead to Lost Savings, Patient Harm, and Substantial Burden for Safety-Net Hospitals..... 3

340B Informed,
Drugmakers Cutting 340B Discounts Reported Record Revenues in 2021 (updated Jan. 13, 2023)..... 3

Adam J. Fein,
Insurers + PBMs + Specialty Pharmacies + Providers: Will Vertical Consolidation Disrupt Drug Channels in 2020?, Drug Channels Institute (Dec. 12, 2019) 5

Adam J. Fein,
The 2022 Economic Report on U.S. Pharmacies and Pharmacy Benefit Managers, Drug Channels Institute (Mar. 2022)..... 5

AHA,
Setting the Record Straight on 340B: Fact vs. Fiction 2 (Mar. 2021)..... 6

AHA,
The Value of the 340B Program: WVU Medicine St. Joseph’s Hospital Case Study (July 2023) 4

Allen Dobson *et al.*,
The Role of 340B Hospitals in Serving Medicaid and Low-income Medicare Patients (July 10, 2020) 6

Boone Memorial Hospital,
Brighter Futures 4

Craig Blair,
‘Big Pharma’ is Using West Virginia to Scare GOP Supporters of 340B Pharmacies, WVNews (June 10, 2024)..... 4

Dobson DaVanzo Health Economics Consulting,
West Virginia 340B Hospitals Serve More Patients with Low Incomes and Provide the Majority of Hospital Care to Medicaid Patients 4

H.R. Rep. No. 102-384(II) (1992) 13

Health Res. & Servs. Admin, Off. of Pharmacy Affairs,
 340 OPAIS (last visited June 15, 2024)..... 3

L&M Policy Research, LLC,
Analysis of 340B Disproportionate Share Hospital Services to Low-Income Patients (Mar. 12, 2018) 6

Maya Goldman,
Hospital Groups Worry As More Drugmakers Limit 340B Discounts,
 Modern Healthcare (Mar. 25, 2022) 3

Roane General Hospital,
Prescription For Your Health - Roane General Hospital 5

S. Rep. No. 102-259 (1992) 13

U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs. Off. of Inspector Gen.,
Specialty Drug Coverage and Reimbursement in Medicaid 5

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(A) 1

REGULATIONS

Notice Regarding Section 602 of the Veterans Health Care Act of 1992, Contracted
 Pharmacy Services, 60 Fed. Reg. 55,586 (Nov. 1, 1995) 5

Notice Regarding 340B Drug Pricing Program—Contract Pharmacy Services,
 42 Fed. Reg. 10,272 (Mar. 5, 2010) 12

Notice Regarding Section 602 of the Veterans Health Care Act of 1992; Contract P
 harmacy Services, 61 Fed. Reg. 43,549 (Aug. 23, 1996) 10, 12
